

Nos. 15-14160-AA, 15-14162-AA, 15-14178-AA, 15-14179-AA, and 15-14180-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 15-14160-AA**

---

**QUALITY AUTO PAINTING CENTER OF ROSELLE, INC.,  
Traded as Prestige Auto Body,  
Plaintiff - Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE FARM INDEMNITY COMPANY, et al.,  
Defendants - Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
ORLANDO DIVISION**

---

**EN BANC REPLY BRIEF (CORRECTED)  
FOR QUALITY AUTO PAINTING CENTER OF ROSELLE, INC., Traded  
as Prestige Auto Body, AS PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT**

---

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS  
MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Shurtleff Law Firm  
Telephone: (801) 655-5577

JOHN ARTHUR EAVES, JR.  
John Arthur Eaves Law Offices  
101 North State Street  
Jackson, Mississippi 39201  
Telephone: (601) 355-7961

Nos. 15-14160-AA, 15-14162-AA, 15-14178-AA, 15-14179-AA, and 15-14180-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 15-14162-AA**

---

**ULTIMATE COLLISION REPAIR, INC.,  
Plaintiff - Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE FARM INDEMNITY COMPANY, et al.,  
Defendants - Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
ORLANDO DIVISION**

---

**EN BANC REPLY BRIEF (CORRECTED)  
FOR ULTIMATE COLLISION REPAIR, INC.  
AS PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT**

---

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS  
MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Shurtleff Law Firm  
Telephone: (801) 655-5577

JOHN ARTHUR EAVES, JR.  
John Arthur Eaves Law Offices  
101 North State Street  
Jackson, Mississippi 39201  
Telephone: (601) 355-7961

Nos. 15-14160-AA, 15-14162-AA, 15-14178-AA, 15-14179-AA, and 15-14180-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 15-14178-AA**

---

**CAMPBELL COUNTY AUTO BODY, INC.,  
Plaintiff - Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,  
Defendants - Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
ORLANDO DIVISION**

---

**EN BANC REPLY BRIEF (CORRECTED)  
FOR CAMPBELL COUNTY AUTO BODY, INC.  
AS PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT**

---

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS  
MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Shurtleff Law Firm  
Telephone: (801) 655-5577

JOHN ARTHUR EAVES, JR.  
John Arthur Eaves Law Offices  
101 North State Street  
Jackson, Mississippi 39201  
Telephone: (601) 355-7961

Nos. 15-14160-AA, 15-14162-AA, 15-14178-AA, 15-14179-AA, and 15-14180-AA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Issues.....	1
Arguments .....	2
I. Introduction .....	2
II. Federal Claims .....	7
A. Insurance Companies are precluded from raising group pleading argument.....	7
B. Insurance Companies are precluded from raising “shotgun pleading” Argument.....	9
C. Insurance Companies Arguments that the Consent Decree is Irrelevant are Without Merit .....	10
III. Conclusion .....	14
Certificate of Compliance .....	15
Certificate of Service .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>A &amp; E Auto Body, Inc. v. 21st Century Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 304048, (M.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2015).....	7, 9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. V. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Boykin v. KeyCorp</i> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	6, 13
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Christidis v. First Pennsylvania Mortgage Trust</i> , 717 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>Dubyk v. RLF Pizza, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1153044, at *2 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2014) .....	12
<i>Grossman v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 225 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Haurys Auto Body, Inc., et al, v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co., et al.</i> , 6:14-cv-6015 .....	9
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....	8
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	6
<i>Strategic Income Fund, L.L.C. v. Spear, Leeds &amp; Kellogg Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. Ill. 2010).....	6
<i>Thompson v. Relation Serve Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Williams</i> , 2007 WL 1655428, at *2 (W.D. Wash. June 7, 2007).....	11

**Other Authorities**

Ruggero J. Aldisert, *Winning on Appeal: Better Briefs and Oral Argument* 254  
(NITA rev. ed. 1996) .....2

*United States v. Association of Casualty and Surety Companies, et al.*,  
Docket No. 3106, Southern District of New York .....10
